MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

STAFF REPORT
CASE NUMBER: S 15-014
LOCATION:

#3

L.U.C.B. MEETING: December 10, 2015

East side of Corporate Avenue, 600+ feet north of Nonconnah Boulevard,
extending to the south side of Interstate 240 and the south bound Airport
Boulevard off-ramp

COUNCIL DISTRICT:

5

SUPER DISTRICT:

8

OWNER OF RECORD/APPLICANT:

Green Power Digital, LLC

REPRESENTATIVE:

Judson TePaske

REQUEST:

Five (5) Lot Preliminary Plat

AREA:

8.069 Acres

EXISTING LAND USE:

Principally vacant, tennis courts

ZONING:

Base District - Employment (EMP)
Overlay District – Floodplain (FP) & Airport Hazard (H)

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATION
Approval subject to one (1) waiver and fifteen (15) conditions.
Staff Writer: Burk Renner

Email: burk.renner@shelbycountytn.gov

CONCLUSIONS
The intent of this application is to further resubdivide Lot 5, Nonconnah Corporate Center Subdivision,
Section B established in 1971.
The application requests the re-subdivision of part of Lot 5 creating five lots which generally meet
subdivision requirements as well as the underlying zoning district (Employment) bulk regulations with
the exception for the installation of sidewalks along Corporate Avenue East for which a waiver has
been requested. Approval of the waiver is partially supported on proposed Lots 1 and 2, but not 5.
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LAND USE AND ZONING MAP

SURROUNDING LAND USES AND ZONING:
North

Interstate I-240 Right-of-way / Residential Single Family (R-15) District

East

Interstate I-240 & Airways Boulevard Interchange Right-of-way /
Residential Single Family (R-15) District

South

Bright Horizons Childcare / Learning Center and Nonconnah Creek
/ Employment (EMP) & Floodway (FW) Districts

West

Office buildings / Employment (EMP) District
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circa 1960

Lot 5, Site for Green
Power Subdivision

Nonconnah Corporate Center Subdivision, A Resubdivision of Section “B”. circa 1971
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Preliminary Subdivision Plat
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Characteristics
This is a fairly level 8.069 acre parcel of
unimproved land located in the southeast
quadrant of the Interstate Highway 240 and
Airways Boulevard intersection. The east
bound traffic to southbound Airways
Boulevard exit is located 87-100 feet off of
the north/east property line of the site.
The property impacted by a 30 foot sanitary
sewer easement which generally follows the
north and east property lines off-set by 40-70
feet of the line, crossing parts of proposed
Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4. Additionally a variable
(70+ feet wide) Memphis Light, Gas and
Water Division transmission easement crosses
from east to west within the southern third of
proposed lot 4. Nonconnah Creek is located
immediately off-site along the south boundary of Lot 4. It’s floodplain also is of variable width,
generally located within the limits of the MLGW transmission easement
Request
The applicant proposes to develop five (5) lots for Employment (EMP) District uses situated
around a new 360+ foot cul-de-sac which would take access from Corporate Avenue East (50’
ROW). The five lots are a resubdivision of Lot 5, Nonconnah Corporate Center Subdivision,
Section ‘B’, as originally platted in Plat Book 42, 74 in 1960 (see page 5) which allowed for the
construction of Nonconnah Boulevard, and then further subdivided in 1971 in Plat Book 42, 74
and re-recorded in Plat Book 45, 40; Plat Book 163, 39 and Plat Book 164, 21 (also page 5).
The five lots vary in size as follows: 1 – 0.468 acre; 2 – 1.944 acre; 3 – 2.048 acre; 4 – 2.503 acre
and 5 0.459 acre. The lots meet the bulk standards for the EMP District.
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All five (5) lots are irregular lots. To that end no standard rear setback would apply as provided
in Article 3.10.2.B above. Staff recommends that the setback lines be established for each lot as
part of the final plat review in accordance with Article 3.2.9.4 below:
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Proposed Lot 1 is the site of a recently permitted two-face digital off-premise sign (B1064974).
The pole is located immediately north of the aforementioned sewer easement – see preliminary
plat page 6.
The preliminary 5 lot subdivision plat is exempt from the requirements of Article 5.2.5 – Blocks:
5.2.5 Blocks
This Section shall only apply to applications submitted to the Office of Planning and Development
that involve the proposed installation of public streets.

by subsection 4 which allows for Block Exemptions:
4. Block Exemptions

Maximum block perimeter, block face, and cul-de-sacs lengths are set except where prevented by
acceptable barriers. Acceptable barriers include: slopes in excess of 25%; freeways; railroad lines;
a wetland, stream, creek or lake; a dedicated public open space or park a minimum width of 50
feet; preexisting development; or lease provisions, easements, covenants, or other restrictions
existing prior to the effective date of this development code, which preclude street or access way
connections.

Interstate Highway 240 comprises the north and east borders of the site necessitating the use of a
cul-de-sac in the design of the development. It should be noted that there are no specific
provisions regarding maximum block perimeters or block faces for industrially zoned property.
Therefore, such exemption is superfluous.
Because the property is zoned Employment (EMP) District the creation of a cul-de-sac bulb with
no landscaped center island is permitted. A 60 foot radius is utilized which exceeds the 33 foot
minimum established by Article 5.2.14 – Cul-de-sacs. As noted earlier the proposed cul-de-sac is
approximately 360 feet in length, well within the 2,500 feet permitted.
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It appears that some landscaping and a tennis court from the Bright Horizons Daycare/Learning
Center encroach onto the Greenpower Cove ROW and also into proposed lot 4. These will
require their removal or relocation at the applicant’s expense.
Aerotropolis Master Plan
It has noted that Memphis is often times found on various most miserable cities lists. Some folks
believe that a big part of this general impression is that people get their initial feel of a city from
their entrance to and from the that city’s airport. It is the first and last thing people see when they
enter and leave a community is the airport and its surrounding area. To that end the City together
with the Memphis Chamber of Commerce several years ago undertook a planning effort
(Memphis Aerotroplis Master Plan) to look at a 50 square mile area in the vicinity of the airport
to see what could be done to improving this area for the region.
A transit study noted that “pedestrian amenities in the Areotroplis area were limited. Specific
developments, such the Nonconnah Corporate Center have provided signage and/or sidewalks for
pedestrians, but the overall network is disjointed. In addition, the large blocks and wide industrial
roads make for unsafe crossing conditions; there are few crosswalks. As a solution to this
problem, one company built a sky bridge from one side of the road to another.”
“In this focus area, employers should focus on pedestrian facilities as a means to provide
employees with choices in how they get to work. As the Front Door Access analysis showed,
although the infrastructure is present, connections are incomplete for all except vehicular users.
As the area grows and changes, care must be taken to complete these connections.” The
Memphis Greenprint has proposed an activity trail running parallel to Nonconnah Creek to
facilitate alternative pedestrian and bike movement.
As part of the Memphis Aerotropolis Design Guidelines various roadway cross-sections and
intersections and area gateways are proposed to be enhanced with new pedestrian facilities and
plantings. To this end it is recommended that an evergreen planting screen along the I-240
frontage and its Airways Boulevard access ramp be screened with a Class IIIA buffer given the
potential for outdoor storage uses to occur on the rear parts of lots 2, 3 and 4 adjacent to this rightof-way and Nonconnah Creek.
Sidewalk Installation Variance Requested
The applicant is requesting relief from the requirement to install sidewalks on East Corporate
Avenue adjacent to the frontage of Lots 1, 2 and 5. Article 5.2.21 requires sidewalk installation
as follows:
5.2.21 Sidewalks
A. Sidewalks shall be installed in accordance with the applicable streetscape plate (see Chapter
4.3), except for those streets identified as rural streets, which shall use the street standard
identified in Sub-Section 5.2.7E.
B. All sidewalks and curb ramps shall be constructed by the developer in accordance with the City
and County’s design standards, and shall meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities
Act.
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C. All required sidewalks and street trees shall be constructed prior to the issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.

The basis for the applicant’s request is three-fold: 1) There are not any sidewalks installed on
adjacent developed properties to the south which would provide connections to or extensions of a
pedestrian walkway system; 2) the inability to provide westward extension of sidewalks since
Corporate Avenue abuts the I-240 right-of-way west of Lot 1; and 3) “the existence of a
completed asphalt tail system along the west and south side of Corporate Avenue, providing for
pedestrian access and interconnectivity throughout the Nonconnah Corporate Development
Center.”
It should be noted that original developer of the Nonconnah Corporate Center Subdivision,
Section B placed a note on both the original ‘Section B’ and the resubdivided Section ‘B’ plats as
follows:

The requirements of this note appear to have been complied with on Lots 2, and 6-14 by
individual lot developers, but not Lots 3-4 and 31-34 (see page 5). Lot 5 (the project remains the
only parcel out of the original 17 lot subdivision comprising Section ‘B’. This sidewalk should
have been required to be installed with the construction of the off-premise sign on Lot 5,
Nonconnah Corporate Subdivision, Section ‘B’ since that meets the “business” standard of the
subdivision note. This sidewalk installation requirement apparently slipped through the Code
Enforcement review process, as billboards do not trigger administrative site plan review anymore
due to a former Zoning Text Amendment which eliminated the need to install landscaping.
It appears that 13 trees are found along the frontage of lots 1, 2 and 5 of this development – two
(2) of which may need to be removed to accommodate the proposed Green Power Cove street
construction. This tree planting would seem to put into effect the necessity for an alternate
sidewalk placement as the trees are generally located about 8 feet behind the face of curb of
Corporate Avenue East. This would require that an additional variable 5-10 foot wide pedestrian
easement be granted to allow for meandering sidewalks to be placed outside the street right-ofway in a similar fashion to that found on the west and south sides of Corporate Avenue East. We
also recommend that driveway access to Lots 2 and 5 be restricted to Green Power Cove only, so
that these existing trees can be preserved.
It should be noted that 408 pedestrians in 2014 and 369-and counting, pedestrians in 2015 were
struck by drivers on streets in the city. This resulted in 23 fatalities in 2014 and 25 to date in
Memphis, placing the city on an infamous list of having the fifth highest Pedestrian Danger Index
of cities in the United States. As a response Memphis has launched plans to reduce pedestrian
injuries and deaths. The Metropolitan Planning Organization recently approved a Bike and
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Pedestrian Safety Plan. The Plan has a $200 million price tag spaced over a 20-year period to
improve pedestrian safety in the city on a long-term scale, including the placement of sidewalks
in many locations (including proximity to schools), reconstruction of intersection corners to
provide Americans With Disabilities Act wheelchair access ramps, cross-walk placements,
intersection lighting and signalization improvements, etc. The City has also adopted a ‘Complete
Streets’ design manual to ensure that all transportation modes are considered when new streets are
constructed or existing streets reconfigured.
The Light Industrial District was renamed as the Employment District effective with the
implementation of the Unified Development Code on January 1, 2011. Bus routes #2, 17 and 13
run about ½ mile from the site along Airways Boulevard. A pedestrian route (sidewalk) should
be provided (the last mile) for employees who do not have personal vehicles available and must
rely on the Memphis Area Transit Authority for transportation.
It should be noted that a key finding of the Memphis Aerotropolis Master Plan Transit Study
found that “The focus on multi-modal corridors is good, but does not go far enough. Businesses
and other establishments located proximate to the multi-modal corridors should help the corridor
to succeed by enhancing front-door access for those on foot or a bicycle.
The LUCB is authorized to approve waivers to the requirements for a major preliminary plan
under the provisions of Article 9.7.7.F:
F. Waivers

1. The Land Use Control Board is authorized to approve waivers to the requirements for a major
preliminary plan where the Land Use Control Board finds that extraordinary hardships or practical
difficulties may result from strict compliance and where the intent of this development code may be
served to a greater extent by an alternative proposal. Only those provisions found in Article 5 or
Section 3.9.2 may be waived by the Land Use Control Board through the waiver process, unless a
conflicting procedure is articulated.
2. A waiver shall not have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose of this development code,
and the Land Use Control Board shall not grant a waiver unless the Board makes findings based
upon the evidence presented in each case that:

Staff recommendation is to only waive the installation of a sidewalk or its alternate placement
along the Corporate Avenue East frontage of Lots 1 and 2. The waiver is supported due to the
lack of any possibility for the construction of a sidewalk west along Corporate Avenue East to
Millbranch Road alongside the I-240 right-of-way. The two roadways abut each other.
Placement of sidewalks on Lots 1 and 2 would tend to isolate west bound pedestrians at the
western edge of Lot 1 and force pedestrians to cross at an unmarked location to the south and
west side of Corporate Avenue East to pick up the existing sidewalk. Motorists would not expect
to see pedestrians at this location and therefore pedestrians would face an increased risk of injury.
The sidewalk construction requirement should be retained along the Lot 5 frontage to continue
existing sidewalk established on Lot 2, Section ‘B’ on the east side of Corporate Avenue East
north of the Nonconnah Boulevard intersection. With the addition of an ADA ramp at the
southeast corner of Corporate Avenue East pedestrians will be able to cross west across the street
to access the existing sidewalk constructed on lots 6-14, Nonconnah Corporate Center
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Subdivision, Section ‘B’.
By policy of the Memphis City Code Section 12.28. – Sidewalk Construction in Developing
Areas, sidewalks will be required to be installed adjacent to lots which front Green Power Cove
since it is an industrial cul-de-sac that does not have any dwelling units. No waiver was requested
pertaining to Green Power Cove and no waiver is recommended.
12.28 A. Sidewalks shall be constructed along the public street frontages of all lots in developing areas that
have curbs and gutters installed along the public streets abutting and within the development, in accordance
with the specifications, standards and grades established by the city engineer with the following exceptions:
1. The lot frontages on culs-de-sac with 25 or less dwelling units;
2. The lot frontages on loop streets and "L" streets with 50 or less dwelling units;
such exceptions to be determined by the city engineer based on the definitions of the street classifications
established in the subdivision regulations.

Conclusion
The application requests the re-subdivision of part of Lot 5 creating five lots which generally
meet subdivision requirements as well as the underlying zoning district (Employment) bulk
regulation with the exception for the installation of sidewalks along Corporate Avenue East for
which a waiver has been requested. Approval of the waiver is partially supported on proposed
Lots 1 and 2, but not 5.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval subject to one (1) waiver and ( ) conditions:
WAIVER
1. Article 5.2.21 Sidewalks
A. Sidewalks shall be installed in accordance with the applicable streetscape plate (see
Chapter 4.3), except for those streets identified as rural streets, which shall use the street
standard identified in Sub-Section 5.2.7E.

along the Corporate Avenue East frontage of Lots 1 and 2. This waiver does not include
the waiving of the ADA ramp installation on the northeast corner of the Corporate Avenue
East and Green Power Cove intersection.
CONDITIONS
1. An entity shall be identified that will be responsible for all infrastructural concerns,
sewers, private streets, drainage systems, frontage maintenance, etc. This entity and its
description shall be noted on the final plat.
2. The Developer shall improve Green Power Cove in accordance the requirements of the
Unified Development Code with the exception of the aforementioned sidewalk waiver.
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3. Permit curb cuts to Lots 2 and 5 from Green Power Cove only. The City Engineer
shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
4. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb
and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
5. A drainage plan for the entire site shall be submitted to the City Engineer prior to final
plan approval.
6. Drainage improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard
Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and the City of
Memphis Drainage Design Manual.
6. Minimum finished floor elevation shall be established at one (1) foot above the 100
year flood plain elevation of Nonconnah Creek for those lots located in the floodplain.
7. Any and all lines and/or wires for communication or for transmission of sound or
current, not within a building, shall be constructed or placed and maintained underground.
8. Loading docks and areas shall not face Corporate Avenue East and shall not encroach
into required setback areas.
9. Limited and General outdoor storage areas, incinerators, storage tanks, trucks based on
the premises, roof objects, (including fans, vents, cooling towers, skylights and all roof
mounted equipment which rises above the roof line), trash containers and maintenance
facilities, shall either be housed in closed buildings or otherwise completely screened from
public view in a manner and at a location approved by the Office of Planning and
Development through the ASPR process.
10. Outside storage shall include, but not be limited to, parking of all company-owned
and -operated vehicles, with the exception of passenger vehicles and trucks designed such
that the cargo area may be accessed from the driver’s seat without exiting the vehicle.
11. Views of outside storage areas shall be minimized from Corporate Avenue East,
Interstate Highway 240 and it’s Airport Boulevard exit-ramp and the Nonconnah Creek
Activity Trail. Views may be minimized through site and architectural design, building
placement or durable architectural walls, topography, berms, landscaping, enhanced
setbacks, permanent concrete fences or other features acceptable to the Office of Planning
and Development.
12. Provide landscape plate (S series) with a row of shrubs screening all vehicular parking
and service areas along Corporate Avenue East and Green Power Cove.
13. Existing trees along Green Power Cove shall be preserved and supplemented as
needed with the exception of removal to accommodate construction of Green Power Cove.
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14. Provide a Class IIIA buffer plate along the rear of Lots 2, 3 and 4 adjacent to
Interstate Highway 240 and its Airways Boulevard southbound exit ramp, and along
Nonconnah Creek adjacent to Lot 4.
15. The MLGW Transmission Easement Encroachment Policy Paragraph 11 shall apply to
Lot 4. The owner shall receive the approval to encroach into the easement for any: a)
agricultural, b) tree farms, orchard, nursery stock, c) landscaping, d) fencing, e)
excavating, filling or grading work, f) storage of materials, g) construction of lakes and
ponds, g) storage tanks (above or below ground), h) buildings, structures and construction
trailers, i) patios and planters, j) recreational facilities, k) signs, l) antennas and satellite
dishes, m) septic fields, n) private wells, o) roadways and private drives, and p) paving
and parking. Such approval shall be noted on site plans approved through the ASPR
process of Article 9.12 – Administrative Site Plan Review.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Corporate Avenue - L9 +50’ +.C2 + C1 + L1

Planning District:

Whitehaven / Levi

Census Tract:

225.00

Zoning Atlas Page: 2235
Parcel ID:

06022 F00025

Zoning History:

Employment (EMP, formerly I-L) District zoning on this tract dates to ___

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
1. Standard Subdivision Contract as required in Section 5.5.5 of the Unified
Development Code.
Sewers:
2. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense.
Roads:
3. Is Green power cove supposed to be publicly dedicated or a private street?
4. Greenpower Cove is labeled as a public but drawn as a private drive. The site plan
cannot be adequately reviewed in this condition.
5. The cul-de-sac radius does not meet standards for either public or private streets.
Curb Cuts/Access:
6. The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
7. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing
curb and gutter along the frontage of this site as necessary.
8. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be
inspected for ADA compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any
reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City standards,
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9. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City/County
Standards or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk.
10. This development does not appear to be effected by a project that has been identified
by TDOT or the MPO on the LTRP to receive future improvements. However, the
applicant is advised to inquire with the MPO, MATA, TDOT and any adjacent railroad
authority regarding any future projects that may impact this site.
Drainage:
11. Drainage improvements, including possible on-site detention, shall be provided under
a Standard Subdivision contract in accordance with Unified Development Code and
the City of Memphis Drainage Design Manual.
Site Plan Notes:
12. What is the purpose of Lot 1?
13. What is the purpose of Lot 5?
14. Provide internal circulation between adjacent phases, lots, and sections. Common
ingress/egress easements shall be shown on the final plats.
General Notes:
15. The width of all existing off-street sewer easements shall be widened to meet current
city standards.
16. All commons, open areas, lakes, drainage detention facilities, private streets, private
sewers and private drainage systems shall be owned and maintained by a Property
Owner's Association. A statement to this effect shall appear on the final plat.
17. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
City Fire Division:

No Comment

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health Department
Pollution Control:

No comments received.

Environmental Sanitation:

No comments received.

City Board of Education:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.
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Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to the following
conditions:
•

The subject property is encumbered by an existing utility right of way easement, which may
include overhead and underground facilities. MLGW prohibits any development or
improvements within the Easement, except as provided by the MLGW Right of Way
Encroachment Policy.

•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant, prior to any development, to contact Ronnie
Alberson, with MLGW – Property Management @ 528-4186 and obtain written approval for
any improvements within the Easement.

•

STREET NAMES: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–
Address Assignment @ 729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and approval.
Please use the following link to the MLGW Land & Mapping website for Street Naming
Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping

•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether
dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which
may encumber the subject property, including underground and overhead facilities. No
permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements.

•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111,
before digging, and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric,
gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.

•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed
by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed
development.

•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety
Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing
overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.

•

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby
County Zoning Ordinance - Landscape and Screening Regulations.

•

Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape plan by
MLGW Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed
landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.

•

Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior MLGW
approval.
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It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW
Engineering for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing utility
services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
O All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder Services:
(901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
O All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630
(select option 2) to initiate the utility application process.

It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system improvements
necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water utilities.

Bell South:

No comments

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.

OPD-Regional Services:

No comments received.
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